

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES – SAN FRANCISCO**

**DROCK GAMING, LLC d/b/a  
THE D CASINO, Respondent**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-219756**

**XSTAL CAMPBELL, an Individual**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Stefanie J. Parker  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099  
Phone: (602) 416-4756  
Fax: (602) 640-2178  
E-mail: [stefanie.parker@nlrb.gov](mailto:stefanie.parker@nlrb.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>III. ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....	2
<b>IV. ANALYSIS OF THE FACTS</b> .....	3
<b>A. Background</b> .....	3
<b>i. Respondent’s Operations</b> .....	3
<b>ii. Xstal Campbell’s Employment History</b> .....	3
<b>B. Xstal Campbell Reported Group Concerns About Harassment to Human Resources</b> .....	5
<b>C. Respondent Directed Campbell to Not Raise Group Complaints</b> .....	6
<b>D. Respondent Retaliated Against Campbell Because of Her Group Complaints</b> .....	7
<b>E. On April 25, 2018, Campbell Missed Work Due to a Serious Medical Condition</b> ...	8
<b>F. Respondent Subjected Campbell to Intense Scrutiny Despite Hospital Discharge Paperwork</b> .....	9
<b>G. Respondent Claims Campbell Engaged in Misconduct During Exit Interview</b> .....	11
<b>H. Respondent Treated Campbell More Harshly Than Comparable Employees</b> .....	12
<b>i. Comparator Employee Lorena Flores</b> .....	13
<b>ii. Comparator Employee Bakari Fant</b> .....	14
<b>iii. Comparator Employee Lawrence Goddard</b> .....	14
<b>iv. Comparator Employee Jompon Chotikamars</b> .....	15
<b>V. ARGUMENT</b> .....	15
<b>A. When in Conflict with that of Respondent’s Witnesses, the Administrative Law Judge Should Credit the Testimony of General Counsel’s Witnesses</b> .....	15
<b>B. Campbell Engaged in Protected Activity</b> .....	18
<b>i. Campbell Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity for Mutual Aid and Protection</b> 18	
<b>ii. By Raising Concerns with Human Resources, Campbell Asserted a Contractual Right to Be Free from Sexual Harassment</b> .....	21
<b>iii. Campbell Engaged in Protected Activity By Filing Charges with the Board</b> .....	22
<b>C. Respondent’s Directive to Not Discuss the Group’s Concerns Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act</b> .....	23

<b>D. Respondent’s Subjected the Charging Party to Various Adverse Actions in Violation of Sections 8(a)(1), (3), and (4) of the Act</b> .....	24
<b>i. Legal Standard</b> .....	24
<b>ii. The General Counsel Has Presented a Prima Facie Case</b> .....	26
<b>iii. Respondent’s Asserted Reason for Its Actions is Pretextual</b> .....	27
<b>E. Campbell is Entitled to a Full Remedy Because Respondent Failed to Establish That She Engaged in Post-Discharge Misconduct</b> .....	29
<b>F. To be Made Whole, Campbell Should Be Compensated for Any Consequential Economic Harm She Incurred as a Result of Respondent’s Unfair Labor Practices</b> .....	31
<b>VI. CONCLUSION</b> .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aero Metal Forms</i> , 310 NLRB 397 (1993).....	26
<i>Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1107 (1999).....	25
<i>Alto-Shaam, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 1466 (1992).....	30
<i>BRC Injected Rubber Products</i> , 311 NLRB 66 (1993).....	35
<i>C-Town</i> , 281 NLRB 458 (1986).....	30
<i>Carpenters Local 60 v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 651 (1961).....	33
<i>Casa San Miguel, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 534,fn. 2 (1995).....	30
<i>Circle K Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 932 (1991).....	20
<i>Crown Wrecking Co.</i> , 222 NLRB 958 (1976).....	22
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 371 (1955).....	34
<i>Desert Cab, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 87 (2019).....	16, 17
<i>Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 1217 (1992).....	25
<i>Dreis &amp; Krump Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	20
<i>Every Woman's Place</i> , 282 NLRB 413 (1986).....	19
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 90 NLRB 289 (1950).....	33
<i>Filmation Associates</i> , 227 NLRB 1721 (1977).....	23
<i>Fund for the Public Interest</i> , 360 NLRB 877 (2014).....	29, 30
<i>Graves Trucking</i> , 246 NLRB 344 (1979).....	31
<i>Greater Oklahoma Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Greco &amp; Haines, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	25

<i>H.C. Thomson,</i> 230 NLRB 808,fn. 2 (1977) .....	16
<i>Hadco Aluminum &amp; Metal Corp.,</i> 331 NLRB 518 (2000).....	30
<i>Hawaii Tribune-Herald,</i> 356 NLRB 661 (2011).....	29
<i>Hillside Ave. Pharmacy, Inc.,</i> 265 NLRB 1613 (1982).....	30
<i>Interboro Contractors, Inc.,</i> 157 N.L.R.B. 1295 (1966).....	21, 22
<i>Isis Plumbing &amp; Heating Co.,</i> 138 NLRB 716 (1962).....	33
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center,</i> 356 NLRB 6 (2010).....	32
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel,</i> 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products,</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 253 (1994) (1994) .....	36
<i>Lear-Siegler Management Service,</i> 306 NLRB 393 (1992).....	30
<i>Lee Brass Co.,</i> 316 NLRB 1122 (1995).....	26
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,</i> 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	23
<i>Martin Luther King, Sr. Nursing Center,</i> 231 NLRB 15 (1977).....	25
<i>Medeco Security Locks, Inc.,</i> 322 NLRB 664 (1996).....	16
<i>Meyers Industries,</i> 268 NLRB 493 (1984).....	19
<i>Meyers Industries,</i> 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.,</i> 332 NLRB 251 (2000).....	26
<i>Mike Yurosek &amp; Son, Inc.,</i> 306 NLRB 1037 (1992).....	19
<i>Naomi Knitting Plant,</i> 328 NLRB 1279 (1999).....	25
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems Inc.,</i> 465 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	19, 21, 22
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.,</i> 396 U.S. 258 (1969) .....	32, 33
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio &amp; Tel. Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 333 (1938) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener,</i> 405 U.S. 117, 92 S.Ct. 798 (1972) .....	23

<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling of Miami</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953) .....	32
<i>Nortech Waste</i> , 336 NLRB 554 (2001).....	35, 36
<i>Operating Engineers Local 513 (Long Const. Co.)</i> , 145 NLRB 554 (1963).....	31, 36
<i>Pacific Beach Hotel</i> , 361 NLRB No. 65, slip op. at 11 (2014).....	33, 36
<i>Pappas v. Watson Wyatt &amp; Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4178507 (D. Conn. Nov. 20, 2007) .....	36
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	32, 33, 36
<i>Pilliod of Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 275 NLRB 799 (1985).....	36
<i>Precision Window Mfg. v. NLRB</i> , 963 F.2d 1105 (8th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Proulx v. Citibank</i> , 681 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	36
<i>Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954) .....	32
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Roman Iron Works</i> , 292 NLRB 1292 (1989).....	34
<i>Root-Carlin, Inc.</i> , 92 NLRB 1313 (1951).....	20
<i>Salisbury Hotel, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 685 (1987).....	19
<i>Seminole Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 590 (1992).....	25
<i>Service Employees Local 87 (Pacific Telephone)</i> , 279 NLRB 168 (1986).....	36
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	16
<i>Summit Regional Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB 1614 (2011).....	19
<i>Tortillas Don Chavas</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10, slip op. at 2 (Aug. 8, 2014) .....	32
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Trustees of Boston Univ.</i> , 224 NLRB 1385 (1976).....	29, 30

<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943) .....	32
<i>Warren L. Rose Castings, Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB (1977).....	16
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	24, 25

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....	36

Other Authorities

<i>The Practicality of Increasing the Use of Section 10(j) Injunctions</i> , 7 INDUS. REL. L.J. 599 (1985) .....	31
